

Office: C-2/608, Milan Vihar Apartment (Near Balco Market), Plot No. 72, I.P. Extn., Delhi-92 Mob.: 9810594551 E-mail: lexprovidence123@gmail.com

# Digital Service (Email/What's app/SMS /By Hand)

### Ref: LRN/AUGUST-24/00034

Date: 28-08-2024

 SANJAY CHATURVEDI C-202, SHALIBHADRA REGENCY, NEW LINK ROAD, OPP. SARSWAT BANK, NALLASOPARA EAST, VASAI, 401209

### SUB: LOAN RECALL NOTICE - LOAN AGREEMENT NO. LAI-00012503.

Sir/Madam,

Under instructions from our client M/s. LENDINGKART Finance LTD., A Non-Banking Finance Company incorporated under the provision of the Companies Act,1956 and having its corporate office at 401, 4th Floor, Iconic Shyamal, Near Shyamal Cross Road, Ahmedabad – 380015, we hereby serve you with the following notice, the contents whereof you may please note: -:

- 1. Our client, aforenamed, is inter-alia, engaged in the business of rendering financial/credit facilities, in the form of Business loans to the intending borrowers as Lender/Co- Lender/Service Provider.
- 2. That you, the aforenamed addressee/s, in your capacity as Borrower/Co Borrower/Guarantor applied for seeking a financial facility from LENDINGKART Finance LTD. and our client LENDINGKART Finance LTD. which is a Lender/Co-Lender/Service Provider of LENDINGKART Finance LTD. from where you have taken a financial facility.
- 3. That the LENDINGKART Finance LTD. have assigned/given all rights to our Client M/s LENDINGKART Finance LTD. to initiate Legal actions or take follow-up for repayments of the loan availed by the addressee.
- 4. That after considering your loan application and relying upon the your representations and information provided by you, LENDINGKART Finance LTD. granted you a loan in the sum of Rs 50000 vide loan agreement No. LAI-00012503 which amount you, the aforenamed addressees, agreed to repay the entire loan along with interest thereupon, in the mode of equated monthly installments as per terms of loan agreement, executed in this regard and schedule of charges provided to you at the time of loan disbursal.
- 5. In consideration of the aforementioned loan availed from LENDINGKART Finance LTD. you, the aforenamed addressees, executed various documents in favour of LENDINGKART Finance LTD., including the loan agreement, promissory note etc.
- 6. You, the aforenamed addressees, have however, failed/avoided to adhere to the terms of the repayment of the said loan agreement, and have thus defaulted and neglected to pay various EMIs. Under these circumstances, you, the aforenamed addressees, have committed breach of the terms of the loan agreement, and have consequently rendered yourselves liable to repay the entire loan amount, along with interest thereupon as well as other charges, to our client, forthwith. Our client has therefore no option but to recall the entire loan, with interest and other charges. As on date, a total sum of Rs 48099 due and payable as on 2024-06-15 is thus due and payable by you, the aforenamed addressees, in respect of the said loan account.
- 7. In view of the above, you, the aforenamed addressees, are hereby jointly and/or severally called upon, to pay a sum of Rs 48099 to our client, within 7 days of receipt of this notice, failing which our client shall be constrained to recall the entire loan, along with interest and all costs, expenses etc. shall be at liberty to initiate legal proceedings (Civil & Criminal) against you for the recovery of same at your costs and consequences thereof and initiate the following among other remedies;
  - Section 138 NI Act and Section 25 of PASSA which deals with dishonor of Cheque and ECS, respectively, provide for punishment for Imprisonment up to 2 years, and/or fine up to twice the amount of the Cheque/ECS amount or both.
  - Initiate legal proceedings for recovery including Civil/Arbitration Proceedings and seek attachment of your assets, for the recovery of the dues of our client etc.

- Government Employees salary / pension can be attached for execution of Award.
- Information about your debt will be shared with other financial institutions and banks (through CIBIL). You may not receive any other loan (two-wheeler, car, credit card) in future from any other financial institution and may face difficulty finding a new job as companies check CIBIL before hiring.
- Initiate Legal Proceeding Under Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 before National Company Law Tribunal.
- 8. Please note that you shall be liable to pay the entire outstanding amount (Total Outstanding Amount) along with applicable interest & charges due and payable on the date of the actual payment made by you.
- 9. A copy of this notice is retained in our office for future necessary action. In case, you have already made all overdue payments before receipt of this notice to our client, please ignore the same. If you wish to pay immediately to avoid any legal consequences, please contact our legal representative and follow the link provided by our legal representative to make the requisite payment against your loan account to our client.
- 10. For any further clarification, you may Contact us LENDINGKART Finance LTD., 4th floor, 401, Iconic Shyamal, NR Shyamal crossroad, satellite, Ahmedabad 380015, or else you may contact our local representative. Mr./Ms. RAJASHREE PAWAR on Mob - 9619948482. Copy of this notice is retained for future reference

Andread

**RAJIV RANJAN DWIVEDI** Advocate



Office: C-2/608, Milan Vihar Apartment (Near Balco Market), Plot No. 72, I.P. Extn., Delhi-92 Mob.: 9810594551 E-mail: lexprovidence123@gmail.com

# <u>डिजिटल सेवा (ईमेल/व्हॉट्स ॲप/एसएमएस/हाताने)</u>

#### संदर्भ: LRN/AUGUST-24/00034

तारीख: 28-08-2024

 SANJAY CHATURVEDI C-202, SHALIBHADRA REGENCY, NEW LINK ROAD, OPP. SARSWAT BANK, NALLASOPARA EAST, VASAI, 401209

#### उप: कर्ज रिकॉल नोटिस - कर्ज करार क्र. LAI-00012503.

सर/मॅडम,

आमच्या क्लायंटच्या निर्देशांनुसार M/s. LENDINGKART Finance LTD., एक नॉन-बॅंकिंग फायनान्स कंपनी, कंपनी कायदा, 1956 च्या तरतुदीनुसार अंतर्भूत केलेली आणि तिचे कॉर्पोरेट कार्यालय 401, 4था मजला, आयकॉनिक श्यामल, श्यामल क्रॉस रोडजवळ, अहमदाबाद - 380015 येथे आहे, आम्ही तुम्हाला खालील सेवा देत आहोत. नोटीस, त्यातील मजकूर तुम्ही कृपया लक्षात घ्या: -:

- 1. आमचा क्लायंट, ज्याचे वरचे नाव आहे, इतर गोष्टींबरोबरच, कर्जदार/सह-कर्जदार/सेवा प्रदाता म्हणून इच्छुक कर्जदारांना व्यावसायिक कर्जाच्या स्वरूपात आर्थिक/क्रेडिट सुविधा प्रदान करण्याच्या व्यवसायात गुंतलेला आहे.
- तुम्ही, उपरोक्त पत्ते/ने, कर्जदार/सह कर्जदार/जामीनदार या नात्याने, LENDINGKART Finance LTD. आणि आमचा ग्राहक LENDINGKART Finance LTD. कडून आर्थिक सुविधेसाठी अर्ज केला आहे जो एक सावकार/सह-कर्जदार/सेवा आहे. LENDINGKART Finance LTD. प्रदाता जिथून तुम्ही आर्थिक सुविधा घेतली आहे.
- 3. LENDINGKART Finance LTD. ने आमच्या क्लायंट M/s LENDINGKART Finance LTD. ला कायदेशीर कारवाई करण्यासाठी किंवा पत्त्याने घेतलेल्या कर्जाच्या परतफेडीसाठी पाठपुरावा करण्यासाठी सर्व अधिकार दिलेले/दिले आहेत.
- तुमच्या कर्जाच्या अर्जावर विचार केल्यानंतर आणि तुम्ही दिलेल्या माहितीवर अवलंबून राहिल्यानंतर, LENDINGKART Finance LTD. तुम्हाला रुपये 50000 कर्ज करार क्र. LAI-00012503 किती रक्कम तुम्ही, उपरोक्त पत्ते, व्याजासह संपूर्ण कर्जाची परतफेड करण्यास सहमती दर्शविली, कर्ज कराराच्या अटींनुसार समान मासिक हप्त्यांमध्ये, यामध्ये अंमलात आणली. कर्ज वाटपाच्या वेळी तुम्हाला प्रदान केलेल्या शुल्काचा विचार आणि वेळापत्रक.
- 5. LENDINGKART Finance LTD. कडून घेतलेल्या उपरोक्त कर्जाच्या विचारात, तुम्ही, उपरोक्त पत्त्यानी, कर्जाचा करार, वचनपत्र इत्यादीसह LENDINGKART Finance LTD. च्या नावे विविध कागदपत्रे अंमलात आणली.
- 6. तुम्ही, उपरोक्त पत्ते, तथापि, उक्त कर्ज कराराच्या परतफेडीच्या अटींचे पालन करण्यात अयशस्वी/टाळले आहेत आणि अशा प्रकारे विविध EMI भरण्याकडे डिफॉल्ट आणि दुर्लक्ष केले आहे. या परिस्थितीत, तुम्ही, उपरोक्त संबोधितांनी, कर्ज कराराच्या अटींचे उल्लंघन केले आहे आणि परिणामी, संपूर्ण कर्जाची रक्कम, त्यावरील व्याज तसेच इतर शुल्कासह, आमच्या क्लायंटला तत्काळ परतफेड करण्यास तुम्ही जबाबदार आहात. त्यामुळे आमच्या क्लायंटकडे व्याज आणि इतर शुल्कांसह संपूर्ण कर्ज परत मागवण्याशिवाय पर्याय नही. तारखेनुसार, एकूण रुपये 48099 देय आहे आणि 2024-06-15 रोजी देय आहे, अशा प्रकारे तुम्ही, उपरोक्त पत्ते, देय आहेत. या कर्ज खात्याच्या संदर्भात.
- 7. वरील बाबी लक्षात घेता, तुम्ही, उपरोक्त संबोधितांना, याद्वारे संयुक्तपणे आणि/किंवा स्वतंत्रपणे, आमच्याकडे रुपये 48099 भरण्याची विनंती केली जात आहे. क्लायंट, ही नोटीस मिळाल्यापासून ७ दिवसांच्या आत, आमच्या क्लायंटला संपूर्ण कर्ज, व्याज आणि सर्व खर्च, खर्च इत्यादींसह परत मागवण्यास प्रतिबंध केला जाईल. तुमच्याविरुद्ध कायदेशीर कारवाई (दिवाणी आणि फौजदारी) सुरू करण्यास स्वातंत्र्य असेल. तुमच्या खर्चावर आणि त्याच्या परिणामांमध्ये त्याची वसुली करणे आणि इतर उपायांमध्ये पुढील उपाय सुरू करणे;
  - कलम 138 NI कायदा आणि PASSA चे कलम 25 जे चेक आणि ECS च्या अनादराशी संबंधित आहेत, अनुक्रमे 2 वर्षांपर्यंत कारावास आणि/किंवा चेक/ECS रकमेच्या दुप्पट रकमेपर्यंत दंड किंवा दोन्हीची तरतूद करते.
  - दिवाणी/लवादाच्या कार्यवाहीसह वसुलीसाठी कायदेशीर कार्यवाही सुरू करा आणि आमच्या क्लायंटच्या थकबाकीच्या वसुलीसाठी तुमची मालमत्ता जप्त करा इ.
  - सरकारी कर्मचाऱ्यांचे वेतन/पेन्शन पुरस्काराच्या अंमलबजावणीसाठी जोडले जाऊ शकते.
  - तुमच्या कर्जाबद्दलची माहिती इतर वित्तीय संस्था आणि बँकांसह (CIBIL द्वारे) शेअर केली जाईल. तुम्हाला भविष्यात इतर कोणत्याही वित्तीय संस्थेकडून इतर कोणतेही कर्ज (दुचाकी वाहन, कार, क्रेडिट कार्ड) मिळणार नाही आणि नवीन नोकरी शोधण्यात अडचण येऊ शकते कारण कंपन्या नोकरीवर घेण्यापूर्वी CIBIL तपासतात.
  - राष्ट्रीय कंपनी कायदा न्यायाधिकरणासमोर दिवाळखोरी आणि दिवाळखोरी कोड, 2016 अंतर्गत कायदेशीर कार्यवाही सुरू करा.
- कृपया लक्षात घ्या की तुम्ही लागू व्याज आणि शुल्कासह संपूर्ण थकबाकी रक्कम (एकूण थकबाकी रक्कम) भरण्यास जबाबदार असाल आणि तुम्ही केलेल्या वास्तविक पेमेंटच्या तारखेला देय असाल.

- 9. भविष्यातील आवश्यक कार्यवाहीसाठी या नोटिसीची प्रत आमच्या कार्यालयात ठेवली आहे. जर तुम्ही आमच्या क्लायंटला ही नोटीस मिळण्यापूर्वीच सर्व थकीत पेमेंट केले असेल, तर कृपया त्याकडे दुर्लक्ष करा. कोणतेही कायदेशीर परिणाम टाळण्यासाठी तुम्ही ताबडतोब पैसे देऊ इच्छित असल्यास, कृपया आमच्या कायदेशीर प्रतिनिधीशी संपर्क साधा आणि आमच्या क्लायंटला तुमच्या कर्ज खात्यावर आवश्यक पेमेंट करण्यासाठी आमच्या कायदेशीर प्रतिनिधीने दिलेल्या लिंकचे अनुसरण करा.
- 10. पुढील कोणत्याही स्पष्टीकरणासाठी, तुम्ही आमच्याशी LENDINGKART Finance LTD., 4था मजला, 401, Iconic Shyamal, NR Shyamal crossroad, satellite, अहमदाबाद 380015 वर संपर्क साधू शकता, अन्यथा तुम्ही आमच्या स्थानिक प्रतिनिधीशी संपर्क साधू शकता. श्री. RAJASHREE PAWAR Mob वर 9619948482. या सूचनेची प्रत भविष्यातील संदर्भासाठी ठेवली आहे

Mond

RAJIV RANJAN DWIVEDI (वकील आणि कायदेशीर सल्लागार)